

No. 16-3003 [Consolidated with 16-3052]

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—
RUTHELLE FRANK, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, CROSS-APPELLANTS,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, CROSS-APPELLEES.

—
Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Wisconsin, No. 2:11-CV-1128,
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, Presiding

—
**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, CROSS-APPELLEES**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants,
Cross-Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Injunction Is Overbroad And Inequitable	4
II. No Injunction Should Have Issued Because Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	9
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Show That There Are Any Voters—including Plaintiffs Themselves—who Cannot Vote After “Reasonable Effort”	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Neither Common Nor Typical.....	19
C. The Putative Class Is An Unascertainable, Fail-Safe Class	20
III.Plaintiffs Defaulted On The Issue Of Irreparable Harm	21
IV.Developments After The District Court’s Injunction Are Legally Irrelevant To This Appeal But, In Any Event, Support The Conclusion That No Further Relief Is Warranted	21
V. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal—Seeking To Overturn <i>Frank I</i> In An Interlocutory Posture—Is Jurisdictionally Improper And Meritless.....	25
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal.....	26
B. There Is No Reason To Reconsider <i>Frank I</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	28, 29
<i>Berwick Grain Co., Inc. v. Ill. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 116 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 22
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9, 30
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>East St. Louis Laborers’ Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	12
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-3147, 2016 WL 6093990 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2016)	7, 8
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 932 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) (“ <i>Frank I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014) (denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) (“ <i>Frank II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Reinke</i> , 43 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>In re Chezron M.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 95 (Wis. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Int’l Kennel Club of Chicago, Inc. v. Mighty Star, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 1079 (7th Cir. 1988)	4

<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Ne. Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3603/3691, 2016 WL 4761326 (6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2016)	28
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Rounds</i> , 653 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29
<i>Plastics Eng'g Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Roe v. Town of Highland</i> , 909 F.2d 1097 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Somlo v. C. A. B.</i> , 367 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1966)	4
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 436 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 914 F.2d 835 (7th Cir. 1990)	22

<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
Statutes	
2015 Wis. Act 261	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	26
52 U.S.C. § 10501.....	30
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	15, 19
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	15, 19
Wis. Stat. § 821.01	17
Rules	
725A3 Wis. Admin. Reg. EmR1618 (May 16, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
7th Cir. R. 40.....	27
7th Cir. R. 52.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	9, 10
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> § 2.5 (Sept. 2005)	30
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989)	15
Sarah R. Cansler, <i>An “Insurmountable Hurdle” to Class Action Certification? The Heightened Ascertainability Requirement’s Effect on Small Consumer Claims</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1382 (May 2016)	21
